

15 M A C T 732-25
RAMANAND Vs. SONU

16.02.2026

Present: Ms. Faria Rana, Ld. counsel for petitioner through VC.
None for R1 & R2.
Sh. Vishal Singh, Ld. counsel for Insurance Company.

Ld counsel for insurance company has WS however, there is no statutory defence pleaded except the fact that the driver was not having transport licence.

The driver in this case is owner of vehicle and vehicle is e-rickshaw curb weight of which is not more than 7500kg. Therefore, it is permissible for non transport holder to drive the rickshaw.

Hence, the insurance company is directed to come with legal offer on NDOH.

The report on disability of petitioner is also not received.

Therefore, notice be issued to MS, BSA Hospital to forward the report on NDOH.

List on 06.03.2026.

(Vikram)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
16.02.2026